retained earnings in the Consolidated Balance Sheet, as well as to restate rent expense in selling and administrative expenses in the Consolidated Statements of Earnings.

The cumulative effect of these corrections is a reduction to retained earnings of $2.5 million (net of taxes of $1.6 million) as of the beginning of Fiscal 2003 and reductions
to retained earnings of $0.2 million (net of taxes of $0.1 million), $0.6 million (net of taxes of $0.4 million) and $0.3 million (net of taxes of $0.2 million) for the fiscal
years ended 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively. These adjustments did not have any impact on the overall cash flows of the Company.

Following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 31, 2004, as well as on the Company’s Consolidated
Statements of Earnings and Cash Flows for fiscal years 2004 and 2003, (in thousands, except per share amounts):

62

Table of Contents

 Genesco Inc.
 and Subsidiaries
 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2
Restatement of Financial Statements, Continued

Consolidated Statements of Earnings

  As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments  As Restated

Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2004:
Selling and administrative expenses  $ 332,674  $ 20  $ 332,694
Restructuring and other, net   901   953   1,854
Earnings from operations   55,203   (973)   54,230
Earnings before income taxes from continuing operations   45,333   (973)   44,360
Income tax expense   15,715   (380)   15,335
Net Earnings  $ 28,730  $ (593)  $ 28,137

Net earnings per common share — basic  $ 1.31  $ (0.03)  $ 1.28
Net earnings per common share — diluted  $ 1.23  $ (0.03)  $ 1.20

Fiscal Year Ended February 1, 2003:
Selling and administrative expenses  $ 320,833  $ 156  $ 320,989
Restructuring and other, net   2,549   259   2,808
Earnings from operations   66,694   (415)   66,279
Earnings before income taxes from continuing operations   58,824   (415)   58,409
Income tax expense   22,379   (162)   22,217
Net Earnings  $ 36,280  $ (253)  $ 36,027

Net earnings per common share — basic  $ 1.65  $ (0.01)  $ 1.64
Net earnings per common share — diluted  $ 1.47  $ (0.01)  $ 1.46

Consolidated Balance Sheet

  As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments  As Restated

January 31, 2004:
Deferred income taxes — current  $ 7,633  $ (3,993)  $ 3,640
Property and equipment, net   121,667   15,982   137,649
Deferred income taxes – non-current   18,137   6,137   24,274
Total assets   430,187   18,126   448,313
Total current liabilities*   92,442   (10,238)   82,204
Deferred rent and other long-term liabilities   9,014   31,717   40,731
Retained earnings   132,215   (3,353)   128,862
Total shareholders’ equity   215,598   (3,353)   212,245
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 430,187  $ 18,126  $ 448,313

*  Deferred rent reclassified to other long-term liabilities.

63

Table of Contents

 Genesco Inc.
 and Subsidiaries
 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2
Restatement of Financial Statements, Continued

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

  As Previously
  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2004:
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 65,626   3,019  $ 68,645
Net cash used in investing activities   (18,838)   (3,019)   (21,857)

Fiscal Year Ended February 1, 2003:
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 42,515   4,056  $ 46,571
Net cash used in investing activities   (36,183)   (4,056)   (40,239)

64

Table of Contents

 Genesco Inc.
 and Subsidiaries
 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 3
Acquisitions

Hat World Acquisition

On April 1, 2004, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of the outstanding common shares of Hat World Corporation (“Hat World”) for a total purchase price
of approximately $179 million, including adjustments for $12.6 million of net cash acquired, a $1.2 million subsequent working capital adjustment and direct acquisition
expenses of $2.8 million. The release of the final escrow that could result in further adjustments to the purchase price will occur after April 1, 2005. The results of Hat